INDMDUAL HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAM
CHAPTER 20
INDMDUAL HEALTH COVERAGE PROGRAM
Authority
N.J.S.A. 17:1-8.1 and 15e, and 17B:27A-2 et seq.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.443, effective August 7, 1998 and R.1998
d.454, effective August 13, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2581(a), 30 N.J.R. 3289(a);
30 N.J.R. 2192(a), 30 N.J.R. 3308(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
The expiration date of Chapter 20, Individual Health Coverage
Program Rules, was extended by gubernatorial directive to July 4, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 778(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 20, Individual Health Coverage Program, was adopted as
emergency new rules by R.1993 d.344, effective June 14, 1993 (to expire
August 13, 1993). See: 25 N.J.R. 2945(a). The concurrent proposal
of Chapter 20 was adopted as R.1993 d.439, effective August 13, 1993,
with changes effective September 7, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 2945(a), 25
N.J.R. 4180(a).
Subchapter 2, Individual Health Coverage Program Temporary Plan
of Operation, was adopted as R.1993 d.550, effective October 14, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4707(a), 25 N.J.R. 5244(a).
Subchapter 10, Performance Standards and Reporting Requirements,
was adopted as R.1994 d.142, effective February 23, 1994. See: 26
N.J.R. 1202(a), 26 N.J.R. 1351(a).
Subchapter 11, Relief from Obligations Imposed by the Individual
Health Insurance Reform Act, was adopted as R.1993 d. 654, effective
December 30, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 4459(a), 25 N.J.R. 5930(b).

contract [as of the original effective date][immediately].
Applicant's Signature: ___________ _ Date Signed _____ _
Spouse's Signature ____________ _ Date Signed _____ _
Preparer's Signature: ______ _ DOBI License# _____ _ Date Signed _____ _
NOTE TO ALL APPLICANTS: If we accept your application, a copy of the application will be sent to you. Attach the copy to your
[contract] [policy]. It becomes part of your contract with us.
For [Carrier]
[Plan] Use [Effective [Coverage [Continuous
Only Date] [Billing] Code] [Type] [Pre-Ex] Coverage] [Transcode] [ l
[[6][7] AGENT/PRODUCER INFORMATION
[To be supplied by Carrier, and limited in scope to information concerning the agent/broker]]
Amended by R.1995 d.51, effective December 23, 1994 (operative
January 1, 1995).
Sec: 26 N.J.R. 4884(a), 27 N.J.R. 565(a).
Sec: 30 N.J.R. 3235(b), 30 N.J.R. 3838(a).
Amended by R.1999 d.131, effective March 25, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 834(a), 31 N.J.R. 1104(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.279, effective July 7, 1997 (operative September
J, 1997). Amended by R.2002 d.95, effective March 18, 2002 (operative August
See: 29 N.J.R. !Oll(a), 29 N.J.R. 2854(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.477, effective January 1, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4381(a), 29 N.J.R. 5023(b).